## CHAPTER 136.

[AN ACT ENTITLED] "AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE AND EMPOWER THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ST. PAUL, RAMSEY COUNTY, MINNESOTA, AND THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST ST. PAUL, IN DAKOTA COUNTY, MINNESOTA, TO ADJUST AND SETTLE ALL MATTERS OF INDEBTEDNESS EXISTING BETWEEN SAID TOWNSHIP AND THE SIXTH WARD OF SAID CITY, LATE A PART OF SAID TOWNSHIP."

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the common council of the city of St. Paul, Ramsey county, State of Minnesota, and the board of supervisors of the township of West St. Paul, Dakota county, in said State, are hereby fully authorized and empowered to adjust and finally settle all matters of account between said township of West St. Paul and said Sixth Ward of the city of St. Paul, formerly a part of said township, in such manner and form as shall be found correct, just and lawful.

SEC. 2. The balances struck and agreed upon by said common council and said board of supervisors shall be audited and allowed, and paid by either party against whom found. Said board of supervisors, without any other action or authority, is hereby fully authorized and empowered to execute and deliver to the city of St. Paul, all receipts, deeds of conveyance and necessary vouchers of whatsoever kind required to complete and finally adjust all matters of account between said township of West St. Paul and said Sixth Ward of said city of St. Paul, said adjustment to be completed within three (3) months after the approval of this act.

SEC. 3. If on such settlement and adjustment, there shall be found due any sum from the city of St. Paul to the town of West St. Paul, the said city of St. Paul is hereby authorized to issue bonds to satisfy said indebtedness not to exceed four thousand dollars (\$4,000), payable two (2) years after date, with interest at the rate of seven (7) per cent. per annum, and all money received by the city of St. Paul, from collections for taxes levied prior to the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), on property in the Sixth Ward, for town and special purposes, shall be set apart in the treasury to create a fund to pay the interest and principal on said bonds.

SEC. 4. This act shall be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1877.